
Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) Safe Drinking Water Hotline (1-800-426-4791).

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. The City of Centerville is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

Source Water Assessment: The specific susceptibility to pollution of our wells is higher susceptibility. Potential pollution sources (PPS) are: electrical transformers, utility poles, access and secondary roads, domestic septic systems, sewer lines, above ground and underground fuel storage tanks, orchards/pecan, water treatment plants, vehicle parking, city maintenance shop, vehicle towing service, dumpsters, construction supplies and water treatment plant. This information is located in the Georgia Wellhead Protection Plan for City of Centerville. A copy can be obtained at Centerville City Hall.

WATER QUALITY DATA TABLE

Detected Organic Contaminants	MCLG or MRDLG	MCL TT or MRDL	Your Water	Range of Detection	Sample Date	Violation	Typical Source
Chlorine (ppm)	4	4	1.8	0 – 1.4	2017	No	Water additive used to control microbes
Detected Inorganic Contaminants	MCLG or MRDLG	MCL TT or MRDL	Your Water	Range of Detection	Sample Date	Violation	Typical Source
Fluoride (ppm)	4	4	0.91	.73 - .92	2015	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate/Nitrite (ppm)	10	10	1.0	.68 - .97	2017	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Radioactive Contaminants	MCLG	MCL	Highest Level Detected	Range of Detection	Collection Date	Violation	
Combined Radium 226/228	0	5	2.55	2.55 – 2.55	2017	No	Erosion of natural deposits
Lead and Copper	MCLG	AL	Your Water	Exceed AL	Sample Date	Violation	Typical Source
Copper - action level at consumer taps (ppm)	1.3	1.3	0.64	0	2017	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.
Lead - action level at consumer taps (ppb)	0	15	0	0	2017	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

The table above lists all of the drinking water contaminants that we detected during the calendar year of this report. The presence of contaminants in the water does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. Unless otherwise noted, the data presented in this table is from testing done in the calendar year of the report. The EPA or the State requires us to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently.

As authorized by Georgia EPD, the City of Centerville water system has reduced monitoring requirements for certain contaminants to less often than once per year because the concentration of these contaminants are not expected to vary significantly from year to year. Some of our data though representative, is more than one year old.

REQUIRED DEFINITIONS

Action Level (AL): The concentration of a contaminants which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements that a water system must follow.

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminants Level Goal (MCLG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk of health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Treatment Technique (TT): A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Variations and Exemptions: State or EPA permission not to meet an MCL or a treatment technique under certain conditions.

Maximum Residual Disinfection Level Goal (MRDLG): The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL): The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Parts per million (ppm): One part per million is equivalent to one minute in 2 years or one penny in 10 thousand dollars.

Parts per billion (ppb): One part per billion is equivalent to one minute in 2,000 years or one penny in 10 million dollars.

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Level 1 Assessment: A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment: A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E.coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

mrem: Millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body).

MNR: Monitored Not Regulated

NA: Not applicable

ND: Not detected

NR: Monitoring not required, but recommended.

MPL: State assigned Maximum Permissible Level

(b): Water from the treatment plant does not contain lead or copper. However under EPA test protocol, water is tested at the tap. Tap tests show that where a customer may have lead pipes or lead-soldered copper pipes, the water is not corrosive. This means the amount of lead or copper absorbed by the water is limited to safe levels.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Monitoring requirements not met for Centerville Water System. Our water system violated a drinking water requirement. Even though this was not an emergency, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened and what we are doing to correct these situations. There is nothing you need to do at this time. For more information, please contact John Hoselton at 478-953-3222 ext.240.

**We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. During the compliance period of 11/01/17 to 11/30/17, we did not complete all monitoring or testing for Total Coliform and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of your drinking water during that time.*

The City took all required samples during the compliance period of 11/01/17 to 11/30/17 and mailed them in a timely fashion. The samples never arrived, thus the City was deemed to have not completed the required monitoring and testing during the compliance period. Since that time the City has implemented a tracking system for all mailed samples and has had no further problems.

Violation Table

Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR)			
The Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) seeks to prevent waterborne diseases caused by E.coli. E.coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Human pathogens in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring, Routine, Minor (RTCR)	11/01/2017	11/30/2017	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

CONSERVATION TIPS

Did you know that the average U.S. household uses approximately 350 gallons of water per day? Luckily there are many low-cost or no-cost ways to conserve water. Water your lawn at the least sunny times of the day. Fix toilet and faucet leaks. Take short showers – a 5 minute shower uses 4 to 5 gallons of water compared to up to 50 gallons for a bath. Turn the faucet off while brushing your teeth and shaving; 3-5 gallons go down the drain per minute. Teach your kids about water conservation to ensure a future generation that uses water wisely. Make it a family effort to reduce next month’s water bill!

On May 26, 2004, the Board of Natural Resources (DNR) adopted Rules for Outdoor Water Use (Chapter 391-3-30) that set a permanent outdoor water schedule in Georgia. Several local governments have decided to keep more restrictive schedules in places. We offer a brochure to explain why outdoor water conservation makes sense. The brochure can be picked up at our office during regular working hours. Water customers are encouraged to schedule their outdoor water use in compliance with the following schedule:

- Odd-numbered addresses water on Tuesdays, Thursdays and Sundays.
- Even-numbered or unnumbered addresses water on Mondays, Wednesdays and Saturdays.
- No hourly limits.

ATTN: Effective June 02, 2010, the Georgia Water Stewardship Act went into effect statewide. It allows daily outdoor watering for purposes of planting, growing, managing, or maintaining ground cover, trees, shrubs or other plants only between the hours of 4pm and 10 am. Outdoor water use for any purposes other than watering of plants, such as power washing or washing cars, is still restricted to the current odd/even watering schedule as stated above.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION OPPORTUNITIES

Well Head Protection Program: If you are interested in serving on the Well Head Protection Committee as a volunteer, please contact Betty Chamberlain (953-3222).

Centerville Recycling Center: For information, please call 953-4734. Volunteers are needed.

Water Conservation Plan: For information, please contact Mike Brumfield (953-3222).
